



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 752/2025**

SHIVANI BATRA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu & Mr. Saarash
Bhasin, Advs.

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. C.B. Bansal, Adv. for D-1
(appeared through VC) (e-mail
ID cbbansal66@gmail.com)
Mr. Bakul Jain, Adv.(appeared
through VC) & Mr. Harsh
Yadav, Adv. for D-2 & 3 (E-mail
ID ad.bakuljain@gmail.com)
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
(appeared through VC), Mr.
Ashutosh & Mr. Sahil Kumar,
Advs. for D-4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
29.10.2025

%

CS(OS) 752/2025

1. As per office note, service report of the summons issued to the defendant nos.1 to 4 is awaited.
2. However learned counsels for defendant nos.1 to 4 have appeared and submit that they have not been served with the summons yet and they have not received copy of the plaint as well as documents filed by the plaintiff.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will



supply complete copy of the paper book today itself.
Be supplied accordingly.

4. Subject to receipt of complete paper book, defendants shall file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite side.
5. Plaintiff shall file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.26395/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC) & 26397/2025 (under Order II Rule 2 CPC)

6. Defendants are directed to file reply to the captioned IAs within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **17th November, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 29, 2025/nk