



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 752/2025 & I.A. 2819/2026, I.A. 4931/2026, I.A. 4974/2026

SHIVANI BATRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Anshu Dava, Mr. Udit Kr.
Thakur, Ms. Chandrika Singh & Mr.
Pulkit Aggarwal, Advocates (through
VC)

+ CS(OS) 809/2025 & I.A. 2818/2026, I.A. 4975/2026

KUSUM ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Anshu Dava, Mr. Udit Kr.
Thakur, Ms. Chandrika Singh & Mr.
Pulkit Aggarwal, Advocates (through
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

23.02.2026

I.A. 4931/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff in CS(OS) 752/2025 under Order VIII Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the



Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) for pronouncement of judgment against the defendants for failure to file written statement.

2. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that written statement along with application for condonation of delay has already been filed.

3. Accordingly, list for consideration on the date already fixed, i.e., 27th April, 2026.

I.A. 4974/2026 in CS(OS) 752/2025

I.A. 4975/2026 in CS(OS) 809/2025

4. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 1 to 3 under Section 151 of CPC seeking permission of this Court to place on record additional documents.

5. This Court notes that written statements on behalf of the said defendants are not before the Court yet.

6. Accordingly, re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 27th April, 2026.

I.A. 2819/2026 in CS(OS) 752/2025 & I.A. 2818/2026 in CS(OS) 809/2025

7. The present applications have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151, CPC for rejection of the respective plaints.

8. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs.

9. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks.

10. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

11. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 27th April, 2026.



12. Interim order to continue.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/ak