



\$~15

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 752/2025

SHIVANI BATRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Anshu & Mr. Pulkit Agarwal,
Adv. for D-1, 2 & 3 (Mobile
No. 9811402998)
Mr. Deekshant, Adv. for D-4
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

27.02.2026

%

**I.A.No. 4931/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 10 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for
pronouncement of judgment against the defendants for
failure to file written statement);**

**I.A.No.4974/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.2 seeking permission to file
additional documents) &**

**I.A.No.2819/2026 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC file
don behalf of defendant no.3)**

1. The captioned IAs are already listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 27.04.2026 for consideration.

**CS(OS) 752/2025; I.A.No.26395/2025 (under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC) & I.A.No.26397/2025 (under
Order II Rule 2 CPC)**



2. Learned counsel for the Defendant submits that an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement has been filed; however, the same is not reflected on record. She is directed to coordinate with the Registry and ensure that the same is duly placed on record.
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that no such application has been received by him.
4. List on **22.04.2026** for further proceedings.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 27, 2026/nk