



\$~11

\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 752/2025

SHIVANI BATRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.

versus

BHAWNA ARORA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Kamlakshi Singh, Ms.  
Saundarya Singh & Ms. Jyoti  
Gulati, Advs. for D-1 to 3  
(Mobile No. 9873408273)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT  
DALAL**

**ORDER**

**06.07.2026**

%

**IA No. 5918/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC & Chapter VII of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 2 & 3 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement)**

1. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 submits that the affidavit in compliance with order dated 27.04.2026 has already been filed.
2. However, neither the case record nor the office note reflects filing of the said affidavit.
3. Accordingly, Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are directed to coordinate with the Registry and have the affidavit placed on record.
4. A copy of the affidavit is supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff in Court today.



5. List for completion of readings in the captioned IA  
and further proceedings on **06.11.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 6, 2026/nk**